**Document:** Emergency Rule, **Register Page Number:** 25 IR 1190

Source: January 1, 2002, Indiana Register, Volume 25, Number 4

**Disclaimer:** This document was created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register.

However, this document is unofficial.

## TITLE 71 INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

LSA Document #01-411(E)

## DIGEST

Amends 71 IAC 14.5-1-1 concerning extending the due date for quarter horse Indiana breds. Amends 71 IAC 14.5-1-2 concerning adding a due date for quarter horse Indiana foals. Effective December 1, 2001.

71 IAC 14.5-1-1 71 IAC 14.5-1-2

SECTION 1. 71 IAC 14.5-1-1, AS AMENDED AT 25 IR 123, SECTION 15, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

## 71 IAC 14.5-1-1 Indiana bred quarter horse

Authority: IC 4-31-3-9 Affected: IC 4-31

Sec. 1. Indiana bred quarter horse means any duly registered quarter horse foaled in Indiana whose dam was registered with the commission and entered Indiana by December 1 of the year prior to foaling. The mare (dam) must remain in Indiana continuously until foaling. The resulting foal will then be eligible to be registered as an Indiana bred. In the event a mare entered Indiana and was registered with the commission after December 1 of the year prior to foaling, the foal (which must be foaled in Indiana) will be eligible to be registered as an Indiana bred only if said mare was bred back to a registered Indiana stallion in the year of foaling or mare may have been bred utilizing cooled semen from a stallion standing outside of Indiana, providing artificial insemination is performed in Indiana and proper documentation, as required was provided to the commission after foaling in Indiana. An Indiana bred quarter horse foaled prior to the year 2002 will require that the breeder must be a resident of Indiana as noted on the American Quarter Horse Association registration certificate. These horses must be registered with the commission by September 1, 2001, 2002, or will not be eligible for the Indiana bred program. The horse must be registered with the commission prior to being entered in an Indiana bred conditioned race. (Indiana Horse Racing Commission; 71 IAC 14.5-1-1; emergency rule filed Nov 15, 2000, 11:40 a.m.: 24 IR 1036; emergency rule filed Aug 23, 2001, 9:58 a.m.: 25 IR 123; readopted filed Oct 30, 2001, 11:50 a.m.: 25 IR 899; emergency rule filed Nov 29, 2001, 1:23 p.m.: 25 IR 1190)

SECTION 2. 71 IAC 14.5-1-2, AS ADDED AT 24 IR 1036, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

## 71 IAC 14.5-1-2 Indiana foaled quarter horse

Authority: IC 4-31-3-9 Affected: IC 4-31

Sec. 2. Indiana foaled quarter horse means a horse whose American Quarter Horse Association registration certificate indicates Indiana as the state where the horse was foaled prior to the year 2002. A horse must be registered with the commission and a certificate issued prior to entry into an Indiana foaled conditioned race. **These horses must be registered with the commission by September 1, 2002, or will not be eligible for the Indiana bred program.** (Indiana Horse Racing Commission; 71 IAC 14.5-1-2; emergency rule filed Nov 15, 2000, 11:40 a.m.: 24 IR 1036; readopted filed Oct 30, 2001, 11:50 a.m.: 25 IR 899; emergency rule filed Nov 29, 2001, 1:23 p.m.: 25 IR 1191)

LSA Document #01-411(E) Filed with Secretary of State: November 29, 2001, 1:23 p.m.